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CITY, OF

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM DATE: November 15,2019
TO: Daniel Ohrenstein, Assistant City Engineer
FROM: Lori Rivers, Coordinator, Development Applications CS‘I&'

SUBJECT:  Application No. 20-TSP-04 — BPOZ 1991 Main
Enclosed is 1 copy of the application materials pertaining to the above-mentioned application.
Please let me know if you require anything further.

Application Acceptance Date: November 15, 2019

Enclosures



City Auditor & Clerk

135385 [| S =19

RECEIVED FROM‘T:(\ ord Me [ w/ llg Ly me }
N G'I\Y\S%U('C{ ) (9 TWO hU‘W"-‘ S‘ew —‘{—our—-/’_ DOLLARS
FOR mva(opw‘c nao\ Cokyon -

CITY OF SARASOTA, FLORIDA
CHECIP[_HQJ 7 ‘ By QPE}% |
[ P o [)t:Pf\R’l‘!\IlZN1'_CJ,P“C

1IIE FACE OF T|f| ooc UM} NT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND DN WHITE FAPER AND ORIGINAL DOC JMF! T SEC TY SCREEN ON BACK WITH PADLOCK SECURITY II'f'lN_
¥ AL e = = —am

, I = _ME. R . . =
4% gms/ S & 'éOUNSELORSAT LAW ._"":’Z S

Pihes [ PO.BOX4195 ol T ' o 94097 ;
'; PAY- 2 _'.“SARASOTA, FL 34230—4195 3 it ‘VOIE AFTER 1 80 DAYS "
| ' Tonundred Seventy-Faur and No/100 Dallar«' o '_ R §
DATE - AMOUNT gf

11/15/2019 $274.00 g

TO THE _ 5
ORDER  City of Sarasota ICARD, MERRILL, CULLIS, TIMM, -
O, 5 ' FUREN & GINSBURG, P.A. Gl

SPECIAL ACCOUNT

Pty




City Auditor & Clerk
135389 ﬁiﬁ 1lg-19
SARASOT]

RECEIVEDFROM—F—CC‘M / Mef‘rc.[l LCuES, Tiram Tuen {7 s B pA "
'. p, 1 % wﬁ’ [y '-'_

T Nundred  Seve ity Eo e /100
FOR DeV €l® O Oppl teact ton e
; 9__," ! \ CITY OF SARA:SOTA, FLORIDA
cHECKAH 1O BY PQ@.U—PGV'\ S
CASH . - DEPARTMENT __ e

THE FACE OF THISDOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER

P e, e e 94106
ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW

AND ORIGINAL DOCUMENT SECURITY SCREEN ON BACK WITH PADLOCK SECURITY ICON

~, P.0.BOX4195 : 94106
B SARASOTA, FL 34230-4195 VOID AFTER 180 DAYS 3
oy Two Hundred Seventy-Four and No/100 Dollars- - - S %
; DATE AMOUNT 3
| ' 11/18/2019 $274.00 :
oroer  City of Sarasota ICARD, MERRILL, CULLIS, TIMM, 3
OF _ FUREN & GINSBURG, P.A. i

SPECIAL ACCOUNT




- [CARD MERRILL

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

8470 Enterprise Circle

Suite 201

Lakewood Ranch, FL 34202
941.907.0006

Fax: 941.552.0108
icardmerrill.com
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W. Andrew Clayton, Jr.
Natalie G. Coldiron
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Mark C. Dungan
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David M. Levin, LL.M.
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Anthony J. Manganiello, I
Mark Martella
William W. Merrill, TIT
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Robert E. Messick
Troy H. Myers, Jr.
Alyssa M. Nohren

J. Geoffrey Pflugner
Stephen D. Rees
Jordan J. Riccardi
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Richard S. Webb, IV
Robert L.Young

November 15, 2019

Daniel Ohtenstein

Assistant City Engineer

c/o Lori Rivers

Development Review Coordinator
1565 First Street

Sarasota, FL 34236 VIA HAND DELIVERY

RE: REQUEST FOR TRAFFIC CONCURRENCY INITIAL REVIEW

Dear Dan:

BPOZ 1991 Main, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by and
through its undersigned counsel (hereafter “BPOZ”), and putsuant to Section IV-
203, City of Sarasota Zoning Code (hereafter the “Zoning Code™) request the City
of Sarasota perform a Traffic Concurrency Initial Review for the property herein
identified. Please find enclosed the City of Sarasota Development Application
Forms A, B-1, B-2, and Tiered Fees along with a check payable to the City of
Sarasota in the amount of $274.00.

I Real Property Subject To This Traffic Concurrency Initial Review

The Traffic Concurrency Initial Review is limited to the real property
comprised of platted lots of record and more particulatly depicted and described on
the Boundary Sutvey prepared by George F. Young, Inc, Job # 19003000LS
(hereafter the “Subject Property” and attached as Exhibit “A”).

II. Request for Traffic Concurrency Initial Review

BPOZ respecttully requests a Traffic Concurrency Initial Review of the
redevelopment of the Subject Property as described herein. The Subject Propetty is
currently developed with approximately 320,668 square feet of office/retail (10,317
squate feet), movie theater (74,260 square feet), and a shopping center (236,291)
square feet). BPOZ intends to file with the City of Sarasota for Administrative Site
Plan Approval to demolish only the shopping center portion totaling 236,291 square
feet and replace with 418 dwelling units and 50,700 square feet of shopping center
and as more particularly shown on the proposed site plan attached as Exhibit “B”.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you requite any additional
information in order to render your interpretation.

Icard, Merrill, Cullis, Timm, Furen & Ginsburg, P.A.
Offices in Sarasota, Manatee, Charlotte, and Lee Counties

Established 1953
01052390-2



Mr. Daniel Ohrenstein

Request for Traffic Concurrency Initial Review
November 15, 2019

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

IcARD, MERRILL, CULLIS, TiMM, FUREN &
GINSBURG, P.A.

Stat-o fle.. -

Stephen D. Rees, Jt. for
William W. Merrill, I11

Enclosure(s) (3)

Icard, Merrill, Cullis, Timm, Furen & Ginsburg, P.A.
Offices in Sarasota, Manatee, Charlotte, and Lee Counties
Established 1953
01052390-2



g CITY OF SARASOTA
L0F DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Tiered Flat Fees

The following is a summary of fees applicable to General and Development Applications as adopted by Resoiution No. 14R-2448
Designate the applications being submitted under the column indicated with a checkmark (v ).

APPLICATION [PROJECT] NamE: BPOZ 1991 Main

PROPERTY ADDRESS[ES]: See Attached

PARCEL ID NumBer[s]; See Attached

PERMIT / DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TYPE Fees Escrow”
PRE-APPLICATION FEES:

-Pre-Application Conference with the Development Review Committee [DRC]

-Pre-Application Conference with Staff for TIF Funding Assistance $274.00

[Note: First Pre-Application Fee credited toward application fee upon submittal]

APPLICATION FEES:

Credit for Pre-Application Fee, if applicable -$274.00

Zoning Code Confirmation Letter $274.00
%ng Code Interpretation Letter $603.00

Adjustment to the Downtown Code — Director of Neighborhood and Development Services Review $274.00

Adjustment to the Downtown Code — Planning Board Review $1,645.00 $500.00
Annexation (includes Pre-Annexation Agreement) $0.00 $1,500.00
Boundary Adjustment/Lot Split Review $548.00

Brownfield Designation $2,194.00 $500.00
Certificates of Appropriateness [Npte: Costs for advertising, etc., are billed to the Demolition Fund. No fee is $0.00

charged as long as funds are available.]

Community Workshop $548.00
Comprehensive Plan Amendment $5,485.00 $1,500.00
Development Agreement $4,388.00 $1,500.00
Encroachment Agreement for Major Encroachments in the Public Right-of-Way $1,645.00 $500.00

3rd and Subsequent Reviews $1,097.00

“G” Zone Waiver $2,194.00 $1,000.00
Historic Designation [Note: No fee is charged as long as Demoglition funds are available.] $0.00

Notice of Filing and Notice of Issuance (paid at time of submittal for Building Permit located within the Laurel $200.00

Park Qverlay District)

Off-Site Parking Agreement/Shared Parking Agreement $1,097.00 $500.00
Proportionate Fair Share Agreement $4,388.00 $1,500.00
Revocable Sidewalk Café Permit Application (up to two tables) -plus $50 for each additional table over two $274.00

Revocable Sidewalk Café Permit Annual Renewal (up to two tables) — plus $25 for each additional table over two $274.00

Provisional Use Permit/Open Air Market $548.00

Provisional Use Permit Extension $274.00

Street Name Change Request - Plus cost of street name signs $548.00

Regional Activity Center or Urban Central Business District Designation (State Expedited Process) $5,485.00 $1.500.00
Request to Consider Amendment of Previously Approved Application $274.00

Right-of-Way or Street Vacation $2,742.00 $1,000.00
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Funding Assistance - Economic Development/Business Enhancement $2,070.00 $2,930.00
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Funding Assistance — Public/Private Partnerships $2,070.00 $8,280.00
Traffic Concurrency Initial Review $274.00

Traffic Concurrency Study $822.00

Form 1
October 2014




PERMIT / DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TYPE

Fees

Escrow* v

all costs

*The Eserow Amount is deposited with the Office of the City Auditor and Clerk at the time nlapplmaﬂnn or appeel. In addition to the stated fees, the /appeliant is ible for
applicant/appeflant is alsn responsible for all costs d with eny appl ar bmitted purstant to the Zoning Code filled hy the City Attarney's Dffice and ny fees billed

refundad once the app .Any errors in

part of an annexation.

Advertising and legal custs are charged anamst the Escrow Amount. Charges for aivanhlng and legal costs beyond the Escrow Amount will require the payment of an addRtional Escrow Amount. Any balance remalning
B must be resalved prior to receiving sign-off by the Development Review Committes. Alofa: There is no charge for an application for a Comprehensive Plan Amendment or a Rezoning

by autside eonsultants, such as

d with any legal advertising required. The
8 traffic consultant, required,
Inthe Escrow Account will be

SITE PLANS AND MAJOR AMENDMENTS*

Site Plan (including all Administrative Site Plans)

Base Cost $5,485.00

Plus $43.00 times the number of dwelling units

Plus $ 0.11 times the number of sq. ft. for non-residential

Plus § 0.05 times the number of sq. ft. for parking garages

TOTAL

$5600.00

Site Plan Additional Reviews by Development Review Committee (DRC)

3rd Review

$1,097.00

4th Review

$1,645.00

5th Review

$2,184.00

6th and Subsequent Reviews

$2,742.00

Site Plan - Extension of Time

$548.00

SUBDIVISIONS*

Subdivision Preliminary Plat

Variable

Base Cost $2,194.00

Plus $109 times the number of dwelling units

TOTAL

Subdivision Final Plat

Variable

Base Cost $3,291.00

Plus $109 times the number of dwelling units

TOTAL

$1,000.00

APPLICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS AUTHORIZED BY THE ZONING CODE

Major and Minor Conditional Use including Amendments (Site Plan required)

$0.00

$500.00

Development of Regional Impact

$3,291.00

$1,000.00

Rezoning Without Site Plan*

Variahle

Base Cost $6,582.00

Plus $108 times the number of quarter acres or fraction

TOTAL

$1,000.00

Rezoning With Site Plan*

Variable

Base Cost $4,388.00

Plus $109 times the number of quarter acres or fraction

TOTAL

$500.00

Rezoning Ordinance Amendment

$3,291.00

$500.00

Variance - Residential

$1,645.00

$600.00

Variance - Non-Residential

$2,194.00

$500.00

Variance - Extension of Time

$274.00

Variance — Limited Administrative Review for Historic Structures

$274.00

All Appeals Authorized by the Zoning Code to the Board of Adjustment, Planning Board, or City Commission including,
but not limited to, Appeals regarding Site Plans; Administrative Orders/Interpretations; Certificates of Appropriateness;
Minor Conditional Uses; Provisional Use Permits; or Adjustments

$1,097.00

$500.00

FINAL TOTAL

274.00

*Questions in calculating the amounts can be directed to Gretchen Schneider, G.M., Planning & Development: 941.954.4156

PREPARED BY: Stgphen D. Rees, Jr., Esq

Date: November 15, 2019

SIGNED: VERIFIED BY:

MO/KZ‘_,&—

Form 1
October 2014




CITY OF SARASOTA
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

General Information

[Please Print or Type]
APPLICATION [PROJECT] NAME: BPOZ 1991 Main
PROPERTY ADDRESS[ES]: See Attached
PARCEL ID NUMBER[S]: See Attached
'_ EXISTING PROPOSED
Zone District DTC DTC
Total Acres / 8q. Ft. 8.37 8.37

Estimated Construction Value

[Excluding land costs] o
THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR TRAFFIC CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS AS APPLICABLE:

Use Office, Retail, Shopping Center, Movie Theater Office, Retail, Shopping Center, Movie Theater, Residential

No. of Employees See attached narrative. See attached narrative.

No. of Seats

Hours of Operation

Buitd-Out Date TBD
THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
Future Land Use Classification DTC I ‘ DTC

Attach a legal description of the property and a map outlining/showing the parcel. See attached.
THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR AND CLERK FOR ANNEXATIONS:

The property is within the Urban Service Boundary: | Signed: l Print:

ATTACH A PROJECT DESCRIPTION including total bldg. sq. ft. and, where applicable, total retail and office
sq. ft., number of residential units, and proposed parking.

APPLICATION TYPE [CHECK ALL APPLICABLE]:

Adjustment to Downtown Code
o Staff o Planning Board
Administrative Site Plan
o Laurel Park Overlay District (LPOD)
Amendment to the EDCM/City Code
Annexation
Appeal:
oBOA oPB oCC
Boundary Adjustment/Lot Split Review
Brownfield Designation
Certificate of Appropriateness
Community Workshop
o Laurel Park Overlay District (LPOD)
Comprehensive Plan Amendment *
Development Agreement
Development of Regional impact [DRI]
Final Plat/Subdivision
“G" Zone Waiver *

Historic Designation

Major Conditional Use/Amendment *

Minor Conditional Use/Amendment *

Miscellaneous

Off-Site Parking Agreement

Pre-Application Conference with
Development Review Committee

Preliminary Plat

Proportionate Fair Share Agreement

Provisional Use Permit/Market

Provisional Use Permit Extension

Regional Activity Center (Expedited)

Rezone without Site Plan*

Rezone with Site Plan*

Rezone Ordinance Amendment *

R-O-W Encroachment Agreement- Major

Sidewalk Café (City Code Sec. 30-22)

Sidewalk Café Annual Renewal

Site Plan / Site Plan Amendment
Site Plan Extension
Street / R-O-W Vacation *
Street Name Change
Shared Parking Agreement
TIF Funding Request
o Downtown o Newtown
Traffic Concurrency - Initial Review
Traffic Concurrency Study
Urban Central Business District (Expedited)
Variance
Variance Extension
Variance - Limited for Historic Structures
Zoning Code Interpretation Letter:
o Downtown 0 Outside DT
Zoning Code Confirmation Letter;
@ Downfown 1 Outside DT
Zoning Text Amendment [City Only]

o Check if this ap_plication is a REVISION (Amendment} fo a previousl_y approved application
o Check if applying for the Affordable Housing Fee Deferral Program and you are fee simple owner of the property
* Community Workshop Required

FOR U(s—fjvjv THE OFFICE OF THE CITY AUDITOR AND CLERK
RECEIVED BY: (C APPLICATION NUMBER: 'K
- 4 1 / p-3
DATE: i [ AMOUNT PAID: M
Form A

August 2013



CITY OF SARASOTA
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

GENERAL INFORMATION

[Please Print or Type]

|I. __PROPERTY OWNER| LESSEE, OR CONTRACT PURCHASER [Circle One):

Name/Title: Telephone No:

See Attached

Company Name: Facsimile No:

Company Address: E-Mail Address (Optional):
City/State/Zip Code: T

ll. AGENT OF RECORD [IF ANY]: The following individual is designated as the Agent of Record for the property
owner, lessee, or contract purchaser and should receive all correspondence related to the application review
and billing. [Billing information will also be sent to the above-named individual.]

Name/Title: Telephone No:
William W. Merrill, 1ll 941-366-8100
Company Name: Facsimile No:
Icard, Merrill, Cullis, Timm, Furen & Ginsburg, PA 941-366-6384
Company Address: E-Mail Address (Optional):
2033 Main Street, Suite 600 wmerrill@icardmerrill.com
City/State/Zip Code:
Sarasota, FL 34237

lll. THE UNDERSIGNED, AS[THE PROPERTY OWNER,|LESSEE, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AGENT [Circle One],
acknowledges responsibility for all City expenses associated with the referenced application(s) including
time spent by City Staff and Attorneys through the date of issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy. [If
same as #l above, note “Same”. Not required for Pre-Application Conference with DRC ]

Name/Title: Telephone No:

Paxton Kinol 203-622-6000

Company Name: Facsimile No: 1
BPOZ 1991 Main 800-805-9209

Company Address: E-Mail Address (Optional):
125 Greenwich Avenue, 3rd Floor pkinol@belpoint.com

City/State/Zip Code: T
Greenwich, CT 06830

I hereby certify that all information contained herein is true and correct.

Iv. Sig% day of October 2019

~Signature of Property Jwner, Lessee, Contract Purchaser, of Agent [Circle One]

W t WITNESSES TO EXECUTION ON BEHALF OF. APPLICANT

e cah K. Mok in Witnés;(é{)lm (avs @V;}

Print Name Print Name </

If applicable, community workshop Location:
meeting desired date and time requested:

Submit To: The Office of the City Auditor and Clerk
1565 First Street — Sarasota, Florida 34236
Office Number: 941-954-4160 — Fax Number: 941-954-4113
www.sarasotagov.com

Form A
August 2013



CITY OF SARASOTA

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Minimum Submission Checklist

The following is to be completed for General Applications

The General Information Form (Form A), Minimum Submission Checklist (Form B-1) and Fee Form (Form 1) are required for all
General Applications. All items are to be folded to approximately 8 2” x 11” size, collated and assembled into complete sets.
Please note all items requiring a site plan or survey must include an electronic copy (.pdf file) of site plan and survey materials

SuBMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL APPLICATIONS: IFREQUIRED | YES | N/A
A. Pre-Application Conference with the Development Review Committee — 1 original and 12 copies X
» If additional information is provided, and 1 original and 12 copies folded to 8 % x 11” size should be
submitted. Supplementary materials may include a sketch or concept pian, site plan(s), architectural
renderings, special studies, detailed narrative, & other items the applicant deems pertinent.
1. B. Pre-Application Conference with Staff regarding TIF Funding — 1 original and 4 copies
e Supplementary materials should be folded to 8 1/2 x 11 size and should include a statement of the public
purpose, should demonstrate the need for public investment; indicate sources and uses of funds; indicate the
developer's financial capacity and experience; a narrative demonstrating consistency with city redevelopment
objectives; and state the need for additional consultant services, if any.
2 Traffic Concurrency Initial Review — 1 original and 1 copy Submit prior to X
) « Proposed site plan to include one 8 1/2" X 11" and one 24" X 36" filing Application
Traffic Concurrency Study — 1 original and 1 copy X
3 e Copies of any plans already submitted or copies of plans being submitted Submit prior to
: e The Scope of Services for the Traffic Concurrency Study filing Application
Determination of concurrency must be made prior to filing a Development application.
Community Workshops — 1 original and 1 copy X
¢ Proposed site plan Submit at least 7
¢ Narrative including the following information: Proposed use, height, density, intensity, parking, vehicular business days
4. access, landscaping and/or any other applicable information related to the project prior to 14-day
» Other materials may include a sketch or concept plan, architectural renderings, special studies, etc. notification period
Application submittal does not guarantee a specific Community Workshop date. of Workshop Date
The Community Workshop, when required, must be held prior to filing a Development Application.
Adjustments to the Downtown Code O City Staff [ Planning Board — 1 original and 2 copies X
5. » Surveys — alf signed and sealed; survey requirement can be waived by the Director (incl. electronic copy)
» Narrative and any other supporting documentation indicating how criteria in Section IV-1903 — Adjustments,
Zoning Code (2002 Ed.), as amended, have been met.
Amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan, a/k/a Sarasota City Plan — 1 original and 1 copy X
6 + Narrative responding to all the questions indicated in Form |
) ¢ If atext amendment, proposed text. If an illustration amendment, proposed changes
e Summary of comments received at the Community Workshop
Annexations — 1 original and 3 copies X
¢ Verification the property is within the City's Urban Service Boundary
e Legal description of property by Metes and Bounds
e Signed & Sealed Boundary Surveys, Property Surveys, and Topographic Surveys by Metes and Bounds
7. e County Zoning & Future Land Use Map applicable to the area
+ Narative responding to the following: 1) Reason for the Annexation; 2) Is the request is voluntary; 3) Is the
property contiguous to the City Limits line; 4) County Future Land Use Designation, Equivalent City Zone
District, and Proposed City Land Use Designation; 5) If the proposed Zone District requires a City or privately
initiated Comprehensive Plan Amendment, and 6) Whether the Applicant wishes to be considered for a
small-scale development activity amendment.
Boundary Adjustment/Lot Split Review — 1 original and 1 copy both with a signed and sealed survey
8. o Narrative X
o Written authorization of all affected property owners
Sidewalk Café (First time and Extensions) — 1 original and 1 copy X
» Form M (2 signed originals)
* 2 Restaurant menus
9 s 8 1/2" X 11" professional drawing showing outdoor seating including scale and directional
) = Copy of the Florida Department of Business and Profession Regutation License (Food Permit) and Liquor
License (if applicable}
* Copy of the City of Sarasota Local Business Tax receipt and Sarasota County Business Tax receipt
e Certificates of Insurance (see Form M)
Provisional Use/Open Air Market — 1 original and 2 copies X
+ Narrative describing the type of market, days and haurs of operation, types of signs and any entertainment
10. e Approval letter from property owner(s) identifying site address, owner's name, mailing address, felephone
number and acknowledgment of proposed activity and dates of operation.
» 8.5 x11 sketch of the site identifying the location of all uses and parking if provided.
Regional Activity Center or Urban Central Business District — 1 original and 3 copies X
+ Narrative responding to the questions/criteria indicated on Form O.
1. Map delineating the boundary of the proposed area.

Proposed Ordinance delineating a Regional Activity Center or Urban Central Business District, optional.
Summary of comments received at the Community Workshop.

* o @

Form B-1
August 2013




SuBmMiISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL APPLICATIONS: IF REQUIRED | YES | N/A
12 Revisions/Amendments to Previously Approved Applications — 1 original and 2 copies X
" ¢ Submission requirements will be determined by agreement of Staff and the Applicant
13 Site Plan - Extension of Time — 1 original and 2 copies Submit 30 days X
) e Narrative prior to expiration
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Funding Assistance Requests — 1 original and 4 copies X
14 ¢ Narrative including 1) Development Budget for (a) Permanent Financing and (b) During Construction; 2)
: Construction timeline by Phase/Structure; 3) Detailed Operating Cash Flow Pro Forma.
e 11" X 17" Schematic architectural drawings — a site plan and elevations of all facades
Zoning Code Confirmation = 1 original and 1 copy
15. ; X
e Narrative
Zoning Code Interpretation — 1 original and 1 copy; a meeting with Staff prior to filing is encouraged
16. * Narrative X

FAILURE TO SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED ITEMS WILL RESULT IN AN INCOMPLETE SUBMISSION
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STATED INFORMATION IS INCLUDED IN THE SUBMITTED PLANS AND/OR DOCUMENTS.

Date: ’///)7//7

Signature of Properfy Owner, Lessee, Contraf Purchaser, orfAgent[Circle One]

NOTES:

e  IfaVariance is filed, it must be filed simultaneously with any other land use applications for the same site and filed simultaneously with a re-submittal.
s If an Adjustment to the Downtown Code is filed, it must be filed simuitaneously with any other land use applications for the same site and filed
simultaneously with a re-submittal.

e Re-Submitted Applications require a namative certified by signature of owner, developer, representative, engineer, or architect responding to each issue
raised by Development Review Committee members; a corresponding pointer on plan documents noting where each narrative issue has been resolved;
and changes on plan documents indicated with “clouds”.

e  Completion of the Traffic Study averages 30 to 40 business days.

Form B-1
August 2013



6 h CITY OF SARASOTA
- DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Cr

Minimum Submission Checklist

Iif you are applying for approval of any of the following application types for a project with a residential component,
you must first contact the School Board of Sarasota County for a School Impact Analysis Determination: final subdivision approval,
site plans, comprehensive plan amendments, rezonings, or preliminary subdivision approval (see reverse for contact information).

The following is to be completed for Development Applications
The following plans, reports and information are required for City review of Development Applications. The General information Form (Form A} Minimum
Submission Checklist (Form B-2) and Fee Form (Fomm 1) are to be submitted for all Development Applications. NOTE: PLEASE SEE #20 BELOW REGARDING
REQUIREMENT FOR SUBMISSION OF ELECTRONIC COPY.
All items must be folded to approximately 8 %" x 11” size and collated and assembled into complete sets. No Development Application will be accepted for
review until deemed complete by the Office of the City Auditor and Clerk. This form shall be used for all applications except Temporary Commercial Activity Permits
and Adult Use Permits. The items required for Major Encroachment Agreements are indicated with an asterisk. The appropriate Application Fee as indicated on the
Fee Schedule must be collected at the time the application is submitted.
For a description of all items, please refer fo the Definitions section included in the General Information Packet. After acceptance of an application by the DRC, the
Case Planner will advise regarding the scheduled hearing by the Planning Board/Local Planning Agency and/or the City Commission. The notification will include the
appropriate number of plan sets required as well as the requirement for one electronic version of the plan in Adobe (.pdf format).

SuBMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS REQUIRED | YES | N/A

De minimis letter/Draft Traffic Study /or Signed Contract for Traffic Study - 4 copies Submit at time X
Not Required for:  Street/R-O-W Vacation Applications, Off-Site and Shared Parking Agreements of application

Community Workshop Meeting (Proof of Workshop) - 13 copies of meeting minutes must be part of application Submit at time X
but are not required at the time of submittal if they are not yet available. of application
2. Required for: Conditionat Use, Rezoning, Rezone Ordinance Amendment, Street/R-O-W Vacation, Comp
Plan Amendment, “G” Zone Waiver Applications and certain projects in the Laurel Park Overlay
District

Ownership Disclosure (Form C) = 1 original and 12 copies
Required for: Rezoning & Rezone Ordinance Amendment Applications

Affidavit — Conditional Use (Form D1) — 1 notarized original and 12 copies
Required for Major and Minor Conditional Use Applications

Applicant Disclosure / Proffer Statement (Form E) — If offered, 1 signed and notarized original and 12 copies If offered
Required for: Rezoning, Site Plan, Major and Minor Conditional Use Applications 0

Affordable Housing Impact (Form F) — 1 original and 12 copies
Required for: Rezoning, Rezone Ordinance Amendment, Street/R-O-W Vacation Applications

Special Power of Attorney Affidavit (Form G) - 1 notarized original and 12 copies If applicable

XXX XX | X

8. Street Name Change (Forms K) — 1 original and 12 copies If applicable

Narrative — 1 original and 12 copies per Zoning Code (2002 Ed.) (1 original and 2 copies for Major Encroachments*) Yes
9. Please see the definitions section of the General information Package as to information to include in the narrative. X
Note: Narrative for Major Encroachment Agreements must include a legal description of the encroachment.

Letters from Corresponding Utility Companies - 13 copies
A meeting with Staff prior to submittal is encouraged.
Required for: Street/R-O-W/Utility Easement Vacations
See General Information Package for Utility Company contact information.

x

10.

1. If applicable, previously issued Zoning Code Confirmation/Zoning Code Interpretation — 13 copies If applicable X
12 Additional reports, studies, lefters, documentary evidence, and the names and addresses of expert witnesses, if If apolicabl X
" | any, who may be called or submitted in any future public hearing — 13 copies appiicable
13 *Building Elevation Plans — 1 signed and sealed by a licensed architect original and 12 copies X
) Required for: Site Plans
Major Encroachment — 1 original & 12 copies (ariginal includes all forms, below items and signed & sealed plans) X
14 Sign-off letters from City & County utilities, FPL, gas, cable & phone
' Narrative containing written justification & addressing Section VII-1201 of the Zoning Code
Required for. Major Encroachment Agreements only (A meeting with Staff prior to submittal is encouraged)
*Landscape Plans — 1 signed and sealed by a licensed landscape architect original and 12 copies X
15 Required for: Site Plans

All trees to be removed or relocated must be reflected on the plans with the required mitigation in accordance with
Section VI-Division 3.1, Zoning Code, Irrigation Plans must be included at time of building permit application.

*Site Civil Engineering Plans - 13 copies - All signed and sealed by a civil engineer. 3 additional copies of
18. | the Civil Site Plans

Required for: Site Plans
17. | *Solid Waste Plans — 13 copies
Required for: Site Plans

I

Site Plans - 13 copies - All signed and sealed by appropriate design professional except:

18. e  Site Plans accompanying a Conditional Use Application do NOT have to be signed and sealed if for an
existing building with NO site improvements

Required for: Site Ptans and Conditional Uses

Sign Plan - 13 copies
Required for: Site Plans

X

19.

Form B-2
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SusBmISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

REQUIRED

YES

N/A

20.

Topographical and Property Boundary Surveys
Required for: Site Plans — 13 copies, All signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor
Site Plans accompanying a Conditional Use Application — 1 signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor and 12 copies
R.O.W. Vacations ~ 8.5 x 11 size legal description and sketch of proposed vacated area — 1 signed
and sealed by a licensed surveyor and 12 copies
Rezones — 1 signed and sealed original and 12 copies

21.

CD CONTAINING AN ELECTRONIC COPY (PDF) OF ALL SURVEY AND SITE PLAN MATERIALS
Required for: All application types requiring site plan or survey submission

YES X

22.

School Impact Analysis Determination - 13 copies
Required for: Only for the following application types containing a residential component: preliminary or final
subdivision approval, site plans, comprehensive plan amendments, or rezonings

*Not required for Site Plans accompanying a Conditional Use Application if for an existing building with NO site improvements

Please

respond to the following:
1. Applicant has included on the plans the following statement -
“Applicant understands the exterior site lighting provision of Section VII-1402, Zoning Code, and will O Yes
provide documentation the provision will be met at the time of building permit application.”
2. Site Civil Engineering Plan to include stormwater area — A meeting with Staff prior to submittal is
encouraged. [ ves
Applicant has included on the plans the following statement -
“Applicant will assure the plans will meet all engineering requirements and the standards of the
Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFMWD) at the time of building permit
application.”
3. For Landscape Plans, which are required for Site Plans, Applicant confirms that an on-site
inspection by the City Arborist to discuss tree protection has been held prior to submission of this O Yes

FAILURE TO SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED ITEMS WILL RESULT IN AN INCOMPLETE SUBMISSION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STATED INFORMATION IS INCLUDED IN THE SUBMITTED PLANS AND/OR DOCUMENTS.

application.

Date:

O

]

No

No

No

NOTES:

i YL 0 fe)

Signature of'Property Owner, Lessee, C%tﬁct Purchaser, ongent|[Circle One]

N/A

N/A

N/A

. If a Variance is filed, it must be filed simultaneously with any other land use applications for the same site and fited simultaneously with a re-submittal.
e If an Adjustment to the Downtown Code is filed, it must be filed simultaneously with any other land use applications for the same site and filed
simultaneously with a re-submittal.
¢ Re-Submitted Applications require a narrative certified by signature of owner, developer, representative, engineer, or architect responding to each
issue raised by Development Review Committee members; a corresponding pointer on plan documents noting where each narrative issue has been
resolved; and changes on plan documents indicated with “clouds”.
e  Completion of the Traffic Study averages 30 to 40 business days.
¢  The required Plans noted in Checklist Items 13 through 19 above shall be stapled together and combined with any submittals noted in Checklist ltems
1 through 12 to create complete development application sets, accompanied by copies of the General Information Form and the Minimum Submission
Checklist.
¢  Applicants for the Affordable Housing Fee Deferral Program who are fee simple owners of the property must submit an extra copy of Form 3 and Form
A, B.andF.

Contact Information for School Impact Analysis Determination

Micki Ryan
Planning Analyst
Long Range Planning Department
School Board of Sarasota County
7895 Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240
941-927-9000, ext. 32263

Form B-2
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DESCRIPTION

(PARCEL 3)

A PARCEL OF LAND LVING IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND LYING

WiTHIN BLOCKS 18 AND 20 OF CLIFFDRD M. CALVERY'S SUBDMISION AS RECORDED IN PLAT SBOOK A, P/

RECORDS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND A PORTION OF BLOCK B RESUBDIVISON OF LOT 19

ﬁTS 2t AND 22, BLOCK |, PLAT OF SARASQTA AS RECORDED IN PLAY BOUK 1, PAGE 120, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT.THE SE COP-NER DF LOT 3. B.OCK A, OF A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1B, AND A SUBDMSION OF LOTS 21 AND 22,
BLOCK I, PLAT PER PLAT THEREQF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, 0. OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
-SARASOTA OOUNTY TLQRIDA. ALSD BENG THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST RIGHT— OF—WAY UNE OF WASKINGTON EOULEVARI
{U.S. HIGHWAY 301} {(BO' WIDE), AND THE NORTH RIGHT-OF— WAY LINE OF MAIN STREET (B0 WIDE) THENCE N 00°00'20" E
ALONG THE WEST RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID WASHINGTON BOULEVARD, 543.48'; THENCE NBT'S59°40"W, 30.00 FEET Tﬁ THE
P.C. OF A CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTH AND HAVING A RADIS OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC
oF SAID CURVE, 31.42 FEET (CHORD=N567"29'40"W, 30.52') TO THE DID OF SAID CURVE AND THE P.C. OF A CURVE,
CONCAVE TO THE SCUTH AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.32 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE,
59 .02 FEET (CHDRD NET!S'33'W 57 57) TO THE END OF SAID CURVE THENCE N89'S9'33°W, 62.41 FEET 70 THE P.C. OF A
CON WING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWI Y ALONG THE ARC OF SAD
CURVE 54.98 FEET (CHORD NETZJ SJ\V 53.58') TO THE END OF SAID CURVE AND THE FC. OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTH AND HAVING A RADIUS QF 70.00 FEET; THENCE NGRTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAD CURVE 28. FEET
(CHORD=NS5"06'09“W, 28.51°); THENCE, LEAVING SAID ARC, SO0T01°08'E, 25.88 FEET 10 THE ; THENCE,
CONTINUE SC0'01°08™ E. 587.05 FEET TO TS INTERSECTION WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED NORTH R\GHT—UF—WAY I.INE OF MAN
STREET; THENCE, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE NB9'53'28"W, 58.02 FEET: THENCE, LEAVING SAID N
RIGHT-OF —WAY LINE, NOg'O1'08™W, 155.74 FEET; THENCE SBO'58'S2°W, 65.80 FEET: THENCE NOO'01'08"W. 431.13 FEET:
THENCE SB9'57'34™E, 123.91 FEET TO THE PCINT OF SEGINNING.

(PARCEL 4}

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 19, TOWHSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND LYING
N BLOCKS 18 AND 20 OF CLIFFORD M. CALVERY'S SUBDMSION AS REOORDE) IH PLAY BOOK A, PAGE 35 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, B.H. SURGNIER SUBDIVISIDN N PLAT BOOK A, PAGE 68, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND A PORTION OF BLDCK B RESUEDIVEON 19, AND A SUBDIVISION
LOTS 21 ANDLL:V%; BLOCK |, PLAT OF SARASOTA AS RECORDED IN PLAT 800K 1, PAGE 120, MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBE) AS F

BEGIN AT THE SE CORNER DF LOT 3, BLOCK A, OF A RESUBDMSION OF LOT 19, AND A SUEDMSION OF LOTS 21 AND 22,
BLOCK | PLAT OF SARASOTA AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BODK 1, PAGE 120, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SARASOTA COUINTY, FLORIDA, ALSC BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
(U.S. HIGHWAY 301) (BD' WIDE), AND THE NORTH RIGHT-OF— WAY UNE OF MAIN STREET (8C' WIDE) THENCE N 00'00'20" £
ALONG THE WEST RIGHT—OF—WAY UNE OF SAID WASHINGTON BOULEVARD, 543.46'; THENCE NBU'S9'40°W, 30.00 FEET TO THE
P.C. OF A CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE NORTH AND MAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET; THENGE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE, 31,42 FEET (CHORD=NG7'29°40°W, 30.62) TO THE END OF SAID CURVE AND THE P.C. OF A CURVE,
CONCAVE TO THE SCUTH AND RAVING A RADIUS OF 75.32 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID GURVE,
59.02 FEET (CHORD=! Nsrzssa'w 5. sz) T0 THE CND OF SAD CURVE: THENCE NB9'SQ'3IW, 62.41 FEET T0 THE P.C. OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE M VNG A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET: THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE 54.98 FEET (cucmunarzs :s:,'w 53.58') TO THE END OF SAID CURVE AND THE P.C. OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTH AND HAVING A RADIUS OF moo FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARG OF SAID CURVE 28.71 FEET
(cuum-uss'os 09°V, 28.51") TO THE POINT OF BFGINMING: THENCE, CONTRUE MLONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE CONCAE T
0 AN A RADIS e Sote FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 26.27 FEET
(cuoRu—Nn-as 16°W, 26.11) TO THE END OF SAID GURVE; THENCE NEQ’S! 23W, 335.54 FEET T0 THE EXISTING EAST
RIGHT-OF—WAY UNE DF LINKS AVENUE (WIDTH VARIES) (SEE OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1086, PAGE 100, OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOOK UB3, PAGE 138, OFFICIAL RECORDS HUOK 983. PAGE 139. OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1101, PAGE 1045, ALL N THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA); THENCE SOUD0'1S'E ALDNG SAID R/W, 618.05 FEET TO THE NORTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF AFORESAID MAN STREET (80° WIDE): THENCE. LEAVING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-CF-WAY LINE OF LINKS
AVENUE AND ALONG THE SAID NORTH RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF SAID MAIN STREET, SBE'53'29"E, 14.00 FEET, THENCE, LEAVING
SAD HORTH RIGHT_OF YAY LINE. NOO'00'15°W, 160.01 FEET; THENCE SBUS320°E, 132.42 FEET THENCE S0O'D0°15°W,
160.01 FEET TO TS INTERSECTION WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED NORTH RIGHT--OF—WAY LINE MAIN_ STREET: THENCE
SBISTISE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF—WAY UINE, 156.88 FEET; THENCE, LEAVING SAID NORTH RIGHT—OF-WAY UNE OF SAID MAIN
STREET, N 0U'01'08°W, 155.74 FEET: THENCE SBO'58'SZ'W, 65.89 FEET; THENCE NDO'01'08°W, 431.13 FEET; THENCE
NBY'S7'34°E, 123.81 FEET; THENGE NOD'O1'GB™W, 25.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(PARCELS: 5, 6 AND 7)

A PARCEL CF LAND LYING IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND LYING
WITHIN BLOCKS 18 AND 20 OF CLIFFORC M. CALVERY'S SUBDMSION AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOCK A, PAGE 35 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAPASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SE CORNER OF LOT 3, RIOGK A, OF A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 19, AND A SUBDMISION OF LOTS 21 AND 22,
BLOCK |, PLAT OF SARASODTA AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED |N PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 120, OF THE PUBUC RECORDS DF
SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSC BEING THE INTERSECTION Of T RIGHT—OF~WAY LINE OF WASHINGTON BOLLEVARD
(U-S., HIGHWAY 50‘) (80 WIDE), AND THE NORTH RIGHT-OF— WAY IJNE OF MAIN STREET (80" W|DE) THENCE N 0000720 E
ALONG THE WEST RIGHT—Of=WAY LUINE OF SAID WASHINCTON ULEVARD, 543.46"; THENCE NBY'53'40"W, 30.00 FEET TO THE
P.C. OF A CURVE CDNCAVE TO THE MORTH AND HAVING A RADIUS oOF 40.00 FEE[ THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE, 31.42 FEET (CHORD=N6729'40"W, 30.62) TO THE END OF SAID CURVE AND THE P.C. OF A CURVE,
GONCAVE TO THE SOUTH AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.32 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE,
5902 FEET (CHORD=NE7'26°33"W, 57.52") TO THE END OF SAID CURVE: THENCE NBU'59'33'W, 8241 FEET 70 THE P.C. OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE 54 SB FEEI' \CHORD=NE7 23 SJ'W 535&) 0 THE END OF SAID CURVE AND THE P.C. OF A CURVE CONCAVE T0 THE
THENCE WORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 2B.71
(CHURD—NSS 08’ OQW 28 5|) THDlCE CDNTINUE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 26.27 FEET {CHORD=N78'38'18"W, 26.117)
TO THE END OF SAD CURVE; THENCE NB9'53'23°W, 333.54 FEET YO THE EXISTING EAST RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF UNKS
AVENIIE (WIDTH VARIES) {SEE OFFICIAL RECCRDS BOOK 10B6. PAGE 100, OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 883, PAGE 138, OFFICIAL
BOOK 983, PAGE 139, OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1101, PAGE 1045, ALL IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SARASOT/
CUUNTY FLORIDA); "HENCE $00'00°15°E ALONG SAID R/W, 618.05 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT~OF~WAY UNE OF AFORESAD
MAIN STREET (80" WIDE); THENCE, LEAVING SAID SOUTH RIGHT—-OF—WAY UNE OF LINKS AVENUE AND ALONG THE SAID NORTH
RIGHT—OF—WAY UNE OF SAID WAIN STREEF, S89'53" 29 "E, 14.00 FEET TO ; THI LEAVING SaiD
NORTH RlGHT—OF WW UNE NOO'00'15™W, 160.01 FEET; THENCE S89°53 29'E 132.42 FEEL THENCE SOro0’tSW, 160.01
WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED NORTH RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID MAN STREET; THENCE
NBS’SJ ZB'W ALONG SAID RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, 13240 FEET TO THE POQINT OF BEGINNING.
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4 Excoplion Rams shown n the Tile Commitment {Ses note 12}

1 Any defect, fien, encumbrance, udverse cloim, or othar mattar that appaars for the firet Hmo in the Public Recerds o) I cragted, attaches,
ckooed batween the Gamrmiment Ocls nd the Gate on Woh (oh of the Seheduls B Parl 1 — Requivements are met,

2. Stndord Eeceplions:
o, Rights or clzims of partes In posssssion not shown by the publlc records.
b. au--m-nn- or okiims of easements, not shawn by the public recar.

iaaps, boundary e disputes, or olher moltars which weuld be diecionnd by on sccte wuvey
o hspel:lhn at the prem
d. Ay flen, «muunm. for servicas, labor, or material harslo or hereaftsr fumished, impased by kaw ond not
stmm by tha p«b& rocords.
ip clalm by tha State of Florido by right of souereignty to any partion of the lunda Insured

Mnum ln:luang aibmirged, iod, and artfiialy expoaed Kds nd tinde. acomiod 1 auch tords.

Spacinl Exceptions:
3. Taws for the yeor 2010 end mubsequent years, which are ot yet duc and poyable.

4. Ay Sen ardng under Chupter 158, Flodda Statutas, In favor of oy clly, lewn, villge er port autherity for unpold servke chargea far
wservice by oy water oyatem, aewer systam or gos system serving the lands dascribed hrsin.

o reforonced T the Memurandum of Ground Leoss by and beiween John C.
er 15, 1972 ond recordad In Dflclal Rmnss

5 Terms ond conditions reserved In that carbin ground ba
Patterson.
Asslgrnlml and Assuraption of Leass
m of s.@ leme

ithons
47 and Lutrais . Gearhar, Lesaor and oos Brathare, Incy. L64sss, dotec Decemb:
of ‘the Public Recards of Sarosota County, Florido. Together with
Real Eatatz, Tnc., doted dune 14, 1964 and reoorded i OR.
Joruary 1, 1955 ond reccrded In

by
enial Graind Lente, doted
T Aaignment oF Logas, to. SuPy LD, Auqust 5. 1088 and recor
: Assigoment ard Assumplion of Lsqse by Saremola Ueln i, o, doted hugiot 6, 1963 g

: Lessor's Consent recorded in

recorded In QR
:wm-ﬂmm«mwmm,m dated iy ¥, 1995 ond recorded In OR,
i Dsed of Personal Reprasantative datd Navember 10, 1989 ond recordad fn O.F, _lmirument S1989151391_ ¢

and Assignment of Ground Lease and Supplementol Groumd Lsass to Jobn C. Pottersen Jr. ond Willam L Bebronfold, o5 Co-Trusteas

o Aticle Fifth of the Last W and Teslzment of Lulrelle P. Coarhart, daisd November 10, 1999 and recorded in O.R. tnstrumant
41989151392 ard Probale Proceedings In the Estale of John C. Polterson, Jr. under Cass Na. 2002CP11513NG and Distribution Deed to
Willam H, Nomook, Il. o5 Trusles of the Ground Leoss Trumt creotwd under Article 3 of Lhe WMl of John C. Pottarson, Jr. from the Estote
of John €. Palierson, J, 8 recartsd In D.R. lnstrument F2003230272; end Amigrmant end Assumption of Lecca between Theotrs
Associales, LD, ond Scrosola Woin Rea) Estete LLC, a Delaware fied Gabilly company, dated August 12, 2005 ond fecorded in OR.
instrument rocorded in OR. and Lessor's Consont racondsd in O.R.
Astignment and Assumpiion of Ground Lease recorded in Official Records
Saroscte Cownly, Florida.

; ond
all of the Public Records of

B Tems and Condltions contaned iIn thet cortoin unrecorded lects belwoen Thoatre Associates UID. o Flosida Rmited partrership and Cobb
Theclres 11, Inc., en Alcbama ocorporgtion refemed h in Wsmorandum of Lsate recorded in O.R. _ Book 2897, Page 1469
of Sarosota Gounty. Florida,

7. Tamma ond CondRions contrined in thal cartoln unrecorded leais between Theotre Aasociates LTD.. @ Florida fimited partnership and Apgle
South, Inc., 0 Deorgia carporation refared to In Memorondum of Lease mcorded In OR. + gk assigned i Dificiol
Records ond further asalgned In fficial Recorda + Public Records of Sarasota
County, Rorida.

{tems 1-7 ore not o Survey Maiter).

G Easement in favor of Florida Power & tight Company recorded in O.R. Book [780, Pagn S768 , Pubfc Rscords of
Sareasta County, Florida. (Shown on Survey).
Agreement between Theatre Arsocintes, LID., a Flodda Bvited partnership and Thaatre Associotes H, LT0,, o Florida fimitad
. 63 amended by Amendmant To Easement Agreement recondsd in Officiai Records
« Pubkic Records of Sorosota Counly, Florido. {Blunket Eqwement over fands to the Norlh).

9. Cross Eosement
portnarship recordad in O.R.
Instument  $20031B4815

10. Terms ond Conditions contained In Covenont Runnfng With Tha Lond recorded In Official Ratords Irstrument §2011032475 , Public Records
of Sarcsota County, Florida. (Blinket Eqsemant aver kands o The North).

11, Leosehold Morigage to Sank of Amerien, NA., morigogee{s), rtewded under Official Records fnetrurnent S200600 0910 . together with
Amendmant Mo 1 (o Leasenald Morbgage recorded n Officlal Recar , 0 assignad ta Empira Apple Holdings
UL, g Deloware femitsd Nabity company, ee, by assignment. ramnhd December 19, 2012, under Dfficlal Records
f2012165962 md furthsr madified by that eertoln Moriguge Madification and Assignment of Legsehold Mortgoge reconded in Official Records
Instrumert 201310 8225 . Pubbic Records of Sarosola County, Florida,  [Nol A Survey Wottsr).

12. Memorandum of Leoses wiscutad by Theatre Assovioles, Lid. au landiord under unracondad lsasss mcorded in O.R.Book 3026, Pog e 2686 .
Publlc Recortds of Sorasata Caunly, Flordo. (Blankat Eosoment over lands to tha Narth).

13. Eosement Agreament betwoan Courlhouse Associoled, Ltd. and Sars Washington Propartics, Inc. recorded in OR. _Book 2888, Pug = 2281 ,
re—vocorded In QR an nmendsd March 25, 1998 in Agement recorded in O.R. .. Buch W92, Py w318
Public Records of Sargsole Counly, Florida. (Rserved Parking Spaces within Parking Gorage).

14. Mortgage recorded iy owc.a Records {natryment 2000000910, a9 affected by: Modificotion Agrsement racorded In Dfficial Recorda

Assignment recordsd in Qfficicl Records instrumont 2012165862 6nd.ModiTialian Agraemant. roconded In Official
Records _lnstront, Z013108 225 ; ol of the Public Ravords of Sarasots County. Rorida. (Nat A Survey Matler)

15, Unrecorded leasas np disclosed in thatl certain Assignment and Assumiption of Leasas recorded in Offickol Recorde _inatrumanl #2013141301
of the Public Recards of Sarasato County, Flosido. (Nab A Survey Matter)

18, Fights of {enants under ory unrecordsd leates. (Nol 4 Survey Matter)
7. Easmmant recorded i Offivial Racords Book 1086, Poge 100, of the Publc Records of Sorasuta County, Florda. [Shown on Survey)
18. Ensement recorded in Offielot Recnrds Book 983, Page 138, of the Public Records of Sarosoln County, Flordo. (Shown on Survey)

19, Eesament resorded in Dfficial Records Book 883, Page 138, of the Public Records of Sorusolo Counly, Florida. (Does not Affect—olong
Frulbville Road)

20. Eassment recorded in Official Records Gook 1101, Poge 1045, of the Fublic Recards of Sorasoto Counly, Florido. (Doss mot Affact—olong
Frultula Rood)

21, The fonds depicted and dascribed in (his ALTA/NSPS Land Titte Survey are the some londa described In the litla cammitment (Soe note 12).

22 Parcet 3, Parcel 4 and Farcels 5-7 are contiguaus to ons another olong their common boundardes without ony gops, geres, hiatuses,
overiaps, or the like,

Ve =

AT Ry

Salr

nasr

MANATEE COUNTY

].'GHARLOITTEE COUNTY —

L
LOCATION MAP
— _‘..ﬂ“?sl‘“‘" J— ,_Ag

SURVEYOR'S REPORT

1. This survey I8 a graphic depiction of the current boundary und visible improvements in accordance with the fegal
deseription shown hereon and mey not raflect awnsrship.,

2. There may be odditional acsements, rasarvations, vestrictions and/or other motters of record affecting this property that
are not shown hereon that may (or may not) be found in the public records of this county. The undersigned has not
parfommed an independant search for sdditional records.

3. This map is intended to ba displayed at a scals of 1" = 3¢' or smaller.

4. The printed dimensions shown on this survey superseda any scaled dimensiona; thare may be Hems drawn out of acale
to qmphmuy show their lacation.

5. “Certi is an axpi of i opinion by the surveyor and mapper based on the
2urvéyor ond mapper’s knowledge and informalion, and that Tt I aot o guarantee or warranty, expressed or implied.

6. This survey has been exclusively prepared for tha named entitiee shown herson and e not lransfarchla. No ofher
person or entity is entitied to rety upon and/er re—use this survay for any purpase without the expressed, written
consant of George F. Young, Inc. ond the undersigned professional surveyar and mapper.

7. Unautharized copies ong/or reproductions via ony medium of this survey or any portions thereof ore expressiy
prohibited without the written consent of Gaorge F. Yaung, Inc. ond the undersigned Professional Surveyor ond Mcpper.

8. Addiions or deletions to survey mops or reparts by other than the signing porly or porties are prohibited without
written consent of the signing party or parties.

9. This survey is volid o5 to the last date of fisld survey ond not the signature date (if omy).
0. This survey is not valid withaut the signaturé and the original raised seal of & Florida Professional Surveyor and Mapper,

1. Eeulrlngs bosia per descrigtion, o bearfng of NOO'QZ'07°E was cssumed on the West right—of—way fine of Washington
oulava

12 This survey preporad with Stewart Titls cuumnty Compony'’s Title Commitment No. 19000150462, Reviston 3, with an
effactive date of Cctober 04, 2013 AT & 0Oarn.

13. No information on adjoining property owaers or adjelning properly recording infarmation was provided to the gurveyer,

14 This survey shows visble, above grourd features. No undarground festures, including but not fimited to founditions,
been located, oxcept os shown hereon.

15. Underground ulililies shown are bosed on_above—ground evidence and surface marking found during this survey. There
may be other underground installations within or near tha subject property which were not locoled und are not shawn.

ond do nat indicate

Utllllles shown hereon are not ta be used

16, Properly is located In Flood Zone "X, per Flood Inourance Rote Mop 1211SCO13SF, effective date November 04, 2016.
The bose Flosd Elevolion ehowd be verfind bafore any design or censtruclion begins

17. George F. Young, Inc. ond the make no pertaining to ecsarnents,

rights—of—way, set back fines, reservations and/or agresments.
18. The Parcel 3 contains 52,464% sq.ft., Parcel 4 contains 132,830+ sq.ft. and Parcels 5-7 contoin 21,184% sq.ft.
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Exhibit “B”
Proposed Site Plan for 1991 Main Street
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